

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALVERT L. POTTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

No. 01-cv-1189 (RJL)

STEVEN B. CHASIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

CONSOLIDATED CASES

No. 05-cv-1792 (RJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF CIVIL CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Prior Litigation History 2

B. The Department’s Latest Facial Hair Policy..... 5

C. Enforcement of The Department’s New Facial Hair Policy Against Plaintiffs 8

D. Plaintiffs’ Restoration to Field Duty and Attempts to Obtain Compensation11

II. ARGUMENT.....13

A. Legal Standard.....13

B. The Department Should Be Held In Contempt for Violating the Permanent Injunction.14

C. The Department’s Failure to Comply with The Permanent Injunction Cannot Be Justified......17

III. REQUESTED RELIEF.....21

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>12 Percent Logistics, Inc. v. Unified Carrier Registration Plan Bd.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2018)	14
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 2013 WL 12380268 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2013).....	15
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)	14
<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003)	13, 17
<i>Arlington Indus., Inc. v. Bridgeport Fittings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1173928 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2017).....	25
<i>Broderick v. Donaldson</i> , 437 F.3d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Cal. Expanded Metal Prods. Co. v. Klein</i> , 2021 WL 4078072 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 8, 2021)	25
<i>Cardell Fin. Corp. v. Suchodolski Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12932049 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2012).....	25
<i>CFTC v. Trade Exch. Network Ltd.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2015)	14
<i>Davis v. Sutton</i> , 2005 WL 3434633 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 13, 2005)	23
<i>EEOC v. Guardian Pools, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>EEOC v. Local 638 . . . Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Assn.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	22
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO- CLC</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	20

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....21

*In re Grand Jury Investigation of Possible Violations of 18 U.S.C. § 1956 & 50
U.S.C. § 1705*,
2019 WL 2182436 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2019) 18

*Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. ZAK Architectural Metal &
Glass LLC*,
736 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2010) 18

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,
512 U.S. 821 (1994).....22

Kennedy v. Dixon,
1991 WL 489548 (D.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 24, 1991)3

Kennedy v. District of Columbia,
654 A.2d 847 (D.C. 1994).....3

Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA,
272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003)24

MasTec Advanced Techs. v. NLRB,
2021 WL 4935618 (D.D.C. June 3, 2021)..... 15

McCall-Bey v. Franzen,
777 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1985) 13

Medina v. Buther,
2019 WL 4370239 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2019)23

Mendoza v. Regis Corp.,
2005 WL 1109262 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 21, 2005).....25

N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989) 15

Phillips v. Mabus,
894 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2012) 13

* *Potter v. District of Columbia*,
558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 4, 5, 21

* *Potter v. District of Columbia*,
382 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2005)3

* *Potter v. District of Columbia*,
 2007 WL 2892685 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2007)4, 5, 18, 20

Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia,
 633 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2011)21

Schwartz v. Rent-A-Wreck of Am.,
 261 F. Supp. 3d 607 (D. Md. 2017)23

* *SEC v. Bilzerian*,
 112 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2000)14, 17, 18

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Nat’l Indus. Pension Fund v. Artharee,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014) 18

Shillitani v. United States,
 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....13

Tranzact Techs., Inc. v. ISource Worldsite,
 406 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2005)25

United States v. IBM Corp.,
 60 F.R.D. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)25

* *United States v. Latney’s Funeral Home, Inc.*,
 41 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2014) 14, 22

* *Unitronics (1989) (R”G) Ltd. v. Gharb*,
 85 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015) 13, 24

Wesley Jensen Corp. v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.,
 256 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Del. 2003)25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)-(b)1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)21

Fed R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)21

Matthew J. Belvedere, *Trump Says He Trusts China’s Xi On Coronavirus and the US Has it “Totally Under Control,”* CNBC (Jan. 22, 2020),
<https://www.cnbc.com/2020/01/22/trump-on-coronavirus-from-china-we-have-it-totally-under-control.html>..... 19
